## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No. 36764/2022

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 30-05-2022 in WPC No. 4296/2018 passed by the High Court of Delhi at New Delhi)

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

**ANAND KUMAR** 

Respondent(s)

(IA No.185842/2022-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.185843/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Date: 14-02-2023 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HRISHIKESH ROY

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KAROL

For Petitioner(s) Mrs. Madhavi Divan, A.S.G.

Mr. Nishesh Sharma, Adv. Mr. Nachiketa Joshi, Adv.

Mrs. Swarupama Chaturvedi, Adv.

Mrs. Nidhi Khanna, Adv.

Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Sureshan P., AOR

Mr. Joseph Sebastian, Adv.

Mr. Utkarsh Singh, Adv.

Mr. Deepak Joshi, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Delay condoned.

Issue notice.

Mr. Sureshan P., learned counsel accepts notice for the sole respondent.

Accordingly, formal notice is waived.

Tag with SLP (Civil) No. 4046 of 2019.

(NITIN TALREJA)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(KAMLESH RAWAT)
COURT MASTER (NSH)